Under IFRS 9, embedded derivatives are no longer separated from a host financial asset. Instead, financial assets are
classified based on their contractual terms and the Group’s business model. The accounting for derivatives embedded in
financial liabilities and in non-financial host contracts has not changed from that required by IAS 39.

The effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the carrying amounts of financial assets at 1 January 2018 relates solely to the new
impairment requirements, as described further below.

The following table below summarizes the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new measurement
categories under IFRS 9 for each class of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities as at 1 January 2018 and shows the
adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been
included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments
are explained in more detail below.

Original
classification
under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount
under
IAS 39

ECL

New
carrying
amount
under
IFRS 9

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   Loan and receivables   Amortised cost  346,241  (2)  346,239

Amounts due from credit institutions   Loan and receivables   Amortised cost  38,141  -  38,141

Debt securities owned   31,907  -  31,907

Debt securities   Available for sale   FVOCI - debt  31,907  -  31,907

Equity investments at fair value   1,153  -  1,153

Corporate shares   Available for sale   FVOCI - Designated  1,153  -  1,153

Accounts receivable   Loan and receivables   Amortised cost  35,337  (6,803)  28,534

Assets held for sale/distribution   123,388  (7,027)  116,361

Accounts receivable   Loan and receivables   Amortised cost  123,388  (7,027)  116,361

Total assets   576,167  (13,832)  562,335

Total liabilities   1,574,120  -  1,574,120

Georgia Capital PLC and Subsidiaries

Selected Explanatory Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Thousands of Georgian Lari)

65

3.  Summary of Selected Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Accounting policies (continued)

In addition to the application of new measurement categories under IFRS 9, the Group changed the presentation of debt

and equity investment securities, which are presented separately as “debt securities owned” and “equity investments at fair

value” in the statement of financial position. Prior to the change, debt and equity investment securities were presented

[…]

earnings and NCI: Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, total equity cannot
be recalculated from the numbers provided.

Retained
earnings

 Other
reserves

Non

controlling
interest

 Total
equity

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017)  197,222  171,254  297,565  666,041

Recognition of expected credit loss under IFRS 9 for assets at amortised cost  (10,616)  -  (3,216)  (13,832)

Recognition of expected credit loss under IFRS 9 for assets at FVOCI  (192)  192  -  -

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018)  186,414  171,446  294,349  652,209

Georgia Capital PLC and Subsidiaries

Selected Explanatory Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Thousands of Georgian Lari)

66

3.  Summary of Selected Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Accounting policies (continued)

The following table demonstrates the impact on opening balance of loss allowance:

Loss
allowance
under IAS
39/IAS 37

at 31
December

2017

ECL

Loss
allowance

under IFRS 9
at 1 January

2018

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial assets at amortized cost (IFRS 9)
Cash and cash equivalents  -  (2)  (2)

Accounts receivable  (4,003)  (6,803)  (10,806)

Assets held for sale/distribution (Accounts Receivable)  (14,692)  (7,027)  (21,719)

Total impact of adopting IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018  (18,695)  (13,832)  (32,527)

 (c) Hedge accounting

The Group continues to apply the hedge accounting requirements of IAS 39.

 (d) Other adjustments

In addition to the adjustments described above, upon adoption of IFRS 9, other items of the primary financial statements
such as assets held for sale and liabilities associated with them and exchange differences on translation of foreign operations
were adjusted as necessary.

IFRIC Interpretation 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Considerations

The Interpretation clarifies that, in determining the spot exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset,